

Case 19-1022

SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

In re
K & L AUTO CRUSHERS, LLC
THOMAS GOTHARD, JR.
Relators

Original Proceeding from the
160th Judicial District Court of Dallas County, Texas
Hon. Aiesha Redmond, Presiding
Trial Court Cause No. DC-18-07502

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF RESEARCH AND PLANNING CONSULTANTS ON HEALTHCARE PAYMENT DATA**

P.M. Schenkkan
State Bar No. 17741500
Matthew Baumgartner
State Bar No. 24062605
Graves Dougherty Hearon & Moody, P.C.
401 Congress Ave., Suite 2700
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 480-5673 (telephone)
(512) 480-5873 (facsimile)
pschenkkan@gdhm.com
mbaumgartner@gdhm.com

**ATTORNEYS FOR AMICUS CURIAE
RESEARCH AND PLANNING CONSULTANTS, L.P.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
IDENTITY OF AMICUS CURIAE AND COUNSEL.....	i
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	v
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The new federal laws underscore the need for discovery to determine reasonable payment in a given case	5
A. The CMS Price Transparency Rule.....	5
B. The No Surprises Act.....	7
II. Discovery of health plan payments to providers is consistent with the new federal laws.....	8
A. Health insurer and ERISA plan payment amounts	8
B. Medicare and Medicaid.....	9
C. Implant costs and charges illustrate the importance of discovery.....	11
CONCLUSION AND PRAYER.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	16

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass'n v. Azar</i> , 983 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	1, 3, 4 n. 6, 6, n. 10
<i>In re North Cypress Med. Ctr. Operating Co.</i> , 559 S.W.3d 128 (Tex. 2018).....	1, 3, 3 n. 4, 3 n. 5, 9, 9 n.16
 RULES AND STATUTES	
28 Tex. Admin. Code § 134.404(f)-(g).....	12 n. 18
28 Tex. Admin. Code § 134.404(g)	12
Tex. R. App. P. 9.4(i)(1)	15
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 108.13(c)(3)-(4).....	9 n. 15
 OTHER	
Price Transparency Rule 84 FR 65524-01, 2019 WL 6324858 (November 27, 2019)	1, 1 n. 2
The Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2021, Public Law No: 116-260 (12/27/2020), not yet available on Congress.gov. Full text of the Enrolled Bill is available here: https://www.congress.gov/116/bills/hr133/BILLS-116hr133enr.pdf (visited 1/27/2021)	1 n. 3
Texas S.B. 1264, Available at https://capitol.texas.gov/tlodocs/86R/billtext/pdf/SB01264F.pdf (visited June 8, 2020).....	5, 5 n. 7
Affordable Care Act, See generally https://www.cms.gov/hospital-price-transparency	5, 5 n. 9

CMS's Final Rule is available here:

<https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/FR-2019-11-27/pdf/2019-24931.pdf>

(websites visited January 25, 2021) 5 n. 9

PC Pricer

[https://www.cms.gov/Mediare/Medicare-Fee-for-Service-](https://www.cms.gov/Mediare/Medicare-Fee-for-Service-Payent/PCPricer/inpatient)

[Payent/PCPricer/inpatient](https://www.cms.gov/Mediare/Medicare-Fee-for-Service-Payent/PCPricer/inpatient) 10, 10 n. 17
